

Hi-Green Carbon Limited

March 06, 2024

Facilities/Instruments	Amount (₹ crore)	Rating ¹	Rating Action
Long Term Bank Facilities	10.52	CARE B+; Stable	Assigned

Details of instruments/facilities in Annexure-1.

Rationale and key rating drivers

The rating assigned to the bank facilities of Hi-Green Carbon Limited (HGCL) are constrained on account of history of delays in debt servicing along with stretched liquidity. The rating also takes into consideration project implementation and stabilization risk owing to on-going debt funded capex, geographical concentration risk and presence in a regulated rubber recycling industry. However, the rating derives strength from experienced promoters having established track record of operations. The rating also factors in company's healthy operating performance during FY23 (Audited; period refers from April 01 to March 31) and H1FY24 (Unaudited; period refers from April 01 to September 30) along with comfortable capital structure and debt coverage metrics.

Rating sensitivities: Factors likely to lead to rating actions

Positive factors

- Growth in scale of operations with total operating income (TOI) of more than Rs.100 crore and sustaining operating margin above 25%.
 - Clear track record of debt servicing of more than 1 year.

Negative factors

- Decline in scale of operations with TOI below Rs. 50 crore or decline in PBILDT margin below 15% on sustained basis.
- Any regulatory change having the potential to materially impact the company's performance.

Analytical approach: Standalone

Outlook: Stable

Stable Outlook reflects that the rated entity will be able to sustain its operational performance as exhibited by TOI and strong profitability margins. However, timely completion of on-going capacity expansion capex will be a key rating monitorable.

Detailed description of the key rating drivers:

Key weaknesses

History of delays in debt servicing

There were instances of overdrawing in working capital limits for 1-2 days on account of interest charged during April 2023 and December 2023 end. Further, there were instances of penal interest in Term loan statement which were charged during June-August 2023 as auto-debit mandate had been non-operative on account of delay in renewal of sanctioned facilities. However, auto-mandate facility had been operative since renewal of sanctioned facility in September 2023 and hence there is clear track record of repayments since then. Also, liquidity is improved owing to receipt of proceeds from IPO as well as better operational performance.

Project implementation and stabilization risk owing to on-going capex

HGCL is under-going a capacity expansion project at an estimated cost of Rs.40.41 crore. The proposed plant will be in Dhule, Maharashtra having installed capacity of recycling 100MT of waste tyres/day. The project is expected to commence operations from May/June 2024. The project cost is funded through issue of equity shares, internal accruals, and term loan from bank. Till February 2024, HGCL has incurred ~Rs.30 crore in the project. With 25% of costs yet to be incurred, there exist project implementation and stabilization risk.

Geographical concentration risk

HGCL is operating from its sole recycling plant located at Bhilwara, Rajasthan where ~80% of the domestic revenue of the company is concentrated. Furthermore, ~96% of the revenue came from the domestic market whereas balance 4% from exports. Hence, HGCL is exposed to geographical concentration risk. However, commencement of other manufacturing unit in Maharashtra which is expected to cater demands from Maharashtra and nearby states will reduce geographical concentration risk.

¹Complete definition of the ratings assigned are available at www.careedge.in and other CARE Ratings Ltd.'s publications



Presence in a regulated industry

As HGCL is engaged in waste tyre recycling process, the industry is regulated for the stringent pollution control norms from The Central Pollution Control Board (CPCB), State Pollution Control Board (SPCB) as well as Ministry of Environment, Forest and Climate Change (MoEFCC). The said boards have implemented various regulations and guidelines related to waste management and environmentally sound disposal. However, HGCL has been certified with Environmental Management Measures with ISO 14001:2015, Occupational Health & Safety Management standards with ISO 45001:2018, Quality Management Standards with ISO 9001:2015, Good Manufacturing Practice (GMP) and RoHS. HGCL's certifications, necessary approvals and licenses adheres to the said guidelines.

Key strengths

Experienced promoters having established track record of operations

Mr. Amitkumar Bhalodi, MD cum CFO, is a key promoter of HGCL, looks after commercial activities, sales, purchase, marketing & finance of the company. He is having more than 15 years of experience in this field. Mr. Shailesh Kumar Makadia, Chairman and promoter of HGCL is having almost 2 decades of experience in waste recycling process and looks after technical research and development of the company. Mr. Nirmalkumar Sutaria, WTD and promoter is having more than 11 Years of experience of Waste Recycling and Recovering Carbon Black. He manages factory operations and production department of the company. The promoters are also supported by a team of experienced and trained employees.

Healthy operating performance during FY23 and H1FY24

During FY23, TOI improved by ~53% y-o-y to Rs.77.96 crore from Rs.50.88 crore in FY22 on account of volume growth as well as improved sales realisation across its product mix. During H1FY24, TOI remained at Rs.33.42 crore. Volume growth and price realisation growth for recovered carbon black remained at 13% and 26% respectively whereas for fuel oil, it remained at 37% and 22% respectively. Profitability marked by PBILDT margin improved substantially to 25.7% in FY23 from 17.4% in FY22 due to higher efficiency in recycling process leading to better quality products. With finance cost and depreciation remained at similar levels with FY22, PAT margin improved to 15.8% in FY23 from 7.3% in FY22. Consequently, HGCL reported gross cash accruals of 18.20 crore in FY23.

Comfortable capital structure and debt coverage metrics

Capital structure remained comfortable as marked by overall gearing at 0.56x as on March 31, 2023, vis-à-vis 1.33x as on March 31, 2022. Sequential improvement in overall gearing is on account of higher tangible net worth due to accretion of profits to reserves as well as slight decline in total debt. Overall gearing further improved and remained at 0.17x as on September 30, 2023, mainly due to increase in net worth as a result of fresh issue of equity shares of Rs.44.93 crore. Debt coverage indicators remained strong as exhibited by comfortable interest coverage ratio of 16.01x during FY23 vis-à-vis 7.64x in FY22. Total debt to GCA remained at 0.75 years as on March 31, 2023, as against 2.25 years as on March 31, 2022. Strong debt coverage indicators are due to better operating results during FY23.

Liquidity: Stretched

Liquidity of HGCL remained stretched on account of higher utilisation of its working capital limits, low cash and bank balance as well as moderate operating cycle. Cash and bank balance remained low at Rs.0.09 crore as on March 31, 2023 vis-à-vis Rs.0.06 crore as on March 31, 2022. During the past twelve months ended January 2024, HGCL had utilised ~75-80% of its working capital limits. Operating cycle remained at 66 days during FY23 and FY22 due to higher inventory days. However, HGCL generated adequate GCA of Rs. Rs.18.20 crore in FY23 as against negligible gross loan repayment of Rs.0.69 crore during FY24. Cashflow from operations remained at Rs.9.61 crore for FY23 and Rs.5.95 crore in FY22 due to better operational performance during FY23.

Applicable criteria

Definition of Default
Liquidity Analysis of Non-financial sector entities
Rating Outlook and Rating Watch
Manufacturing Companies
Financial Ratios — Non financial Sector
Policy On Curing Period

About the company and industry

Industry classification

Macro Economic Indicator	Sector	Industry	Basic Industry
Commodities	Chemicals	Chemicals & Petrochemicals	Carbon Black



HGCL was formally incorporated as Shantol Green Hydrocarbons (India) Private Limited during 2011 by Mr. Amitkumar Bhalodi, Mrs. Dakshaben Makadia and Mrs. Binaben Makadia. Subsequently, RNG Finlease Pvt. Ltd. (RNG) acquired control of HGCL during 2012-2017. Later, Mr. Amitkumar Bhalodi, Dr. Shaileshkumar Makadia, Mrs. Krupa Dethariya, Mrs. Radhika Bhalodi, Mrs. Shiryakumari Makadia, and Mr. Koosh Dethariya acquired combined 28.42% from RNG in 2022. Further, during September 2023, HGCL came up with Initial public offer to raise ~Rs. 52.8 crore and got its shares listed on NSE SME (NSE Emerge) platform. HGCL is engaged in the business of waste tyres recycling. Main products of HGCL are Recovered Carbon Black (RCB), Steel Wires, Fuel Oil and Synthesis Gas which are produced from pyrolysis process on end-of-life tyres (ELTs). HGCL further processes synthesis gas to manufacture Sodium silicate (Raw glass). RCB has been used as a reinforcing agent in tyres, also acting as a pigmenting, UV stabilizing and conducive agent in products such as plastics, printing inks, coatings, etc. Fuel Oil also known as bio-oil used in industrial applications like boilers, furnaces, kilns, hot water generators, etc. Sodium silicate is used in soap detergent and in the manufacturing of silica gel. Company's production facility is located at Bhilwara, Rajasthan with an installed capacity of recycling of 100 MT waste tyres/day and 60 MT/day of sodium silicate production. Further, HGCL is establishing another plant at Maharashtra with capacity of 100 MT of waste tyres/day and expected to operationalise from May/June 2024.

Brief Financials (₹ crore)	March 31, 2022 (A)	March 31, 2023 (A)	H1FY24 (UA)
Total operating income	50.88	77.96	33.42
PBILDT	8.87	20.05	8.29
PAT	3.73	12.35	5.19
Overall gearing (times)	1.33	0.56	0.17
Interest coverage (times)	7.64	16.01	12.75

A: Audited UA: Unaudited; Note: 'the above results are latest financial results available'

Status of non-cooperation with previous CRA: Not Applicable

Any other information: Not Applicable

Rating history for last three years: Please refer Annexure-2

Covenants of rated instrument / facility: Detailed explanation of covenants of the rated instruments/facilities is given in

Annexure-3

Complexity level of various instruments rated: Annexure-4

Lender details: Annexure-5

Annexure-1: Details of instruments/facilities

Name of the Instrument	ISIN	Date of Issuance (DD-MM- YYYY)	Coupon Rate (%)	Maturity Date (DD- MM-YYYY)	Size of the Issue (₹ crore)	Rating Assigned along with Rating Outlook
Fund-based - LT-Cash Credit		-	-	-	10.00	CARE B+; Stable
Fund-based - LT-Term Loan		-	-	28-06-2025	0.52	CARE B+; Stable



Annexure-2: Rating history for the last three years

		Current Ratings			Rating History			
Sr. No.	Name of the Instrument/Bank Facilities	Туре	Amount Outstanding (₹ crore)	Rating	Date(s) and Rating(s) assigned in 2023- 2024	Date(s) and Rating(s) assigned in 2022- 2023	Date(s) and Rating(s) assigned in 2021- 2022	Date(s) and Rating(s) assigned in 2020- 2021
1	Fund-based - LT- Cash Credit	LT	10.00	CARE B+; Stable				
2	Fund-based - LT- Term Loan	LT	0.52	CARE B+; Stable				

^{*}Long term/Short term.

Annexure-3: Detailed explanation of covenants of the rated instruments/facilities: Not Applicable

Annexure-4: Complexity level of the various instruments rated

Sr. No.	Name of the Instrument	Complexity Level
1	Fund-based - LT-Cash Credit	Simple
2	Fund-based - LT-Term Loan	Simple

Annexure-5: Lender details

To view the lender wise details of bank facilities please click here

Note on the complexity levels of the rated instruments: CARE Ratings has classified instruments rated by it on the basis of complexity. Investors/market intermediaries/regulators or others are welcome to write to care@careedge.in for any clarifications.



Contact Us

Media Contact

Mradul Mishra Director

CARE Ratings Limited Phone: +91-22-6754 3596

E-mail: mradul.mishra@careedge.in

Relationship Contact

Ankur Sachdeva Senior Director

CARE Ratings Limited Phone: 91 22 6754 3444

E-mail: Ankur.sachdeva@careedge.in

Analytical Contacts

Kalpesh Ramanbhai Patel

Director

CARE Ratings Limited Phone: 079-40265611

E-mail: kalpesh.patel@careedge.in

Sajni Shah Lead Analyst

CARE Ratings Limited Phone: 079-40265636

E-mail: Sajni.Shah@careedge.in

Karan Mehta Analyst

CARE Ratings Limited

E-mail: Karan.mehta@careedge.in

About us:

Established in 1993, CARE Ratings is one of the leading credit rating agencies in India. Registered under the Securities and Exchange Board of India, it has been acknowledged as an External Credit Assessment Institution by the RBI. With an equitable position in the Indian capital market, CARE Ratings provides a wide array of credit rating services that help corporates raise capital and enable investors to make informed decisions. With an established track record of rating companies over almost three decades, CARE Ratings follows a robust and transparent rating process that leverages its domain and analytical expertise, backed by the methodologies congruent with the international best practices. CARE Ratings has played a pivotal role in developing bank debt and capital market instruments, including commercial papers, corporate bonds and debentures, and structured credit.

Disclaimer:

The ratings issued by CARE Ratings are opinions on the likelihood of timely payment of the obligations under the rated instrument and are not recommendations to sanction, renew, disburse, or recall the concerned bank facilities or to buy, sell, or hold any security. These ratings do not convey suitability or price for the investor. The agency does not constitute an audit on the rated entity. CARE Ratings has based its ratings/outlook based on information obtained from reliable and credible sources. CARE Ratings does not, however, guarantee the accuracy, adequacy, or completeness of any information and is not responsible for any errors or omissions and the results obtained from the use of such information. Most entities whose bank facilities/instruments are rated by CARE Ratings have paid a credit rating fee, based on the amount and type of bank facilities/instruments. CARE Ratings or its subsidiaries/associates may also be involved with other commercial transactions with the entity. In case of partnership/proprietary concerns, the rating/outlook assigned by CARE Ratings is, inter-alia, based on the capital deployed by the partners/proprietors and the current financial strength of the firm. The ratings/outlook may change in case of withdrawal of capital, or the unsecured loans brought in by the partners/proprietors in addition to the financial performance and other relevant factors. CARE Ratings is not responsible for any errors and states that it has no financial liability whatsoever to the users of the ratings of CARE Ratings. The ratings of CARE Ratings do not factor in any rating-related trigger clauses as per the terms of the facilities/instruments, which may involve acceleration of payments in case of rating downgrades. However, if any such clauses are introduced and triggered, the ratings may see volatility and sharp downgrades.

For the detailed Rationale Report and subscription information, please visit www.careedge.in